



ANNO VICESIMO QUARTO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1975

No. 73 of 1975

An Act to amend the Licensing Act, 1967-1975.

[Assented to 16th October, 1975]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Licensing Act Amendment (R.S.L.) Act, 1975".

(2) The Licensing Act, 1967-1975, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

(3) The principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Licensing Act, 1967-1975".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 27—
Club licence.

2. Section 27 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by inserting in subsection (4) before the word "Returned" the passage "league formerly known as the";

(b) by striking out the passage "(South Australian Branch) Club" in subsection (4) and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "(South Australian Branch) Incorporated";

(c) by striking out the passage "from that Club" firstly occurring in subsection (4) and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "from that league";

and

(d) by striking out the word "Club" lastly occurring in subsection (4) and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "league so long as that league holds a licence under this Act or under any corresponding subsequent enactment".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 67—
Permit for
supply of
liquor for
consumption
at club.

3. Section 67 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by inserting before the word "Returned" in paragraph (d) of subsection (4) the passage "league formerly known as the";

(b) by striking out the passage "(South Australian Branch) Club" in paragraph (d) of subsection (4) and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "(South Australian Branch) Incorporated";

- (c) by striking out the passage "from that Club" firstly occurring in paragraph (d) of subsection (4) and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "from that league, so long as that league holds a licence under this Act or under any corresponding subsequent enactment,";
- (d) by striking out the passage "sub-branch has" in paragraph (d) of subsection (4) and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "sub-branch had";
- and
- (e) by striking out the word "Club" lastly occurring in paragraph (d) of subsection (4) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "league".
4. Section 87 of the principal Act is amended—
- (a) by inserting before the word "Returned" in paragraph (b) of subsection (5) the passage "league formerly known as the";
- (b) by striking out the passage "(South Australian Branch) Club" in paragraph (b) of subsection (5) and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "(South Australian Branch) Incorporated";
- (c) by striking out the passage "by that Club" in paragraph (b) of subsection (5) and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "by that league";
- and
- (d) by striking out the passage "paragraph (c)" in paragraph (b) of subsection (5) and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "paragraph (d)".
5. Section 104 of the principal Act is amended—
- (a) by inserting before the word "Returned" the passage "league formerly known as the";
- (b) by inserting after the passage "(South Australian Branch) Incorporated" the passage "or to that league";
- and
- (c) by inserting after the present contents thereof as amended by this section (which are hereby designated subsection (1) thereof) the following subsection:—
- (2) For the purposes of this Act and any corresponding previous or subsequent enactment, section 2 of the Returned Sailors and Soldiers' Imperial League Club (Licensing) Act, 1934 (a private Act passed in the year 1934) shall be read and construed as if the passage commencing "A person shall not" and ending "His Majesty's Dominions" had been struck out from, and had never been included in, that section.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 87—
Licensing of
clubs.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 104—
Effect of
non-renewal
of R.S.L.'s
registration as
club.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

M. L. OLIPHANT, Governor